DEARBORN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

February 20, 2024 5:00 p.m. Henry Dearborn Room Dearborn County Government Center 165 Mary Street, Lawrenceburg, Indiana

CALL TO ORDER- Jim Thatcher, President, Rick Probst, Allen Goodman, Sue Hayden,

Administrator, Connie Fromhold, Auditor, Andy Baudendistel, Attorney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TITLE VI STATEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE-Read by Andy Baudendistel.

NEW BUSINESS:

Planning and Zoning Director- Nicole Daily requests the approval of the new

Zoning & Map Ordinance updates. Dearborn County Plan Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation.

Ordinance 2024-003- Implementing the Zoning Ordinance amendments text, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-4-607.

Motion to approve Ordinance 2024-003 by Allen Goodman, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Ordinance 2024-004-Amending the Dearborn County Zoning Map Pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-4-608.

Motion to approve Ordinance 2024-004 by Allen Goodman, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Veteran's Service Officer - Yearly Update - Dave Currence

Dave Currence provided presentations at multiple locations throughout the year. He also coordinates transportation for the Veterans. He has kept the budget the same as well as serving an even greater number of Veterans. Rick Probst thanked all Veterans in the room, as well as presenting the Veterans Service Officer, with an Army Flag. Dave Currence said he will display it in the office. Commissioners thanked Dave Currence for the great job he does.

<u>Resolution 2024-001</u>- This is to accept transfer from Dearborn County Jail Holding Corp to Dearborn County Board of Commissioners.

Motion to approve Ordinance 2024-001 by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, motion passed.

ADMINISTRATOR-

Proclamation for LUCKY RACER DAY - Proclamation to proclaim February 24, 2024 as

LUCKY RACER Day in honor of LUCKY RACER Junior Ski Racing Scholarship Program.

Motion to approve by Allen Goodman, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Lower Dillsboro Road Acceptance/Completion Slide Project

Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, motion passed.

AUDITOR -

Claims- Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, motion passed.

Payroll- Motion to approve by Allen Goodman, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Minutes- Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, motion passed.

ATTORNEY -Andy Baudendistel

Resolution 2024-002 Transfer of Personal Property to Moores Hill Fire & EMS

Motion to approve Resolution 2024-002 by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, motion passed.

<u>COMMISSIONER COMMENTS-</u> All three Commissioners would like to thank the Highway department for the good job this weekend during the snow. They kept everyone safe through it all.

LATE ARRIVAL INFORMATION-None

<u>PUBLIC COMMENT-</u> Tom Gaynor, Mike Kuhn & Steve Kuhn spoke on the zoning change. They wanted it to stay the same. The Commissioners and Nicole Daily assured them the use could remain the same.

Ron Roark wanted information on his property on McCann Road to be used as a retreat.

He doesn't think it is buildable. Nicole Daily wants him to call her office to discuss further.

Christian Vesper wanted to talk about allowable activities concerning the new zoning.

Greg Hyland wanted to thank Nicole Daily for her hard work concerning the re-zoning.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>- Motion to adjourn by Rick Probst, seconded by Allen Goodman, meeting adjourned at 6:02.

Attest:					
(0	CIT		000	02
Connie A	Fromh	nold, A	uditor	MU/ VO	404

President, Jim Thatcher

Allen Goodman

Richard M Probst